



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GAIL HELM and SCOTT HELM, :
 : No. 146, 2014
Plaintiff Below, Appellants, :
 :
 :
v. : Court Below – Superior Court
 : of the State of Delaware
206 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, LLC, : in and for Kent County
and GALLO REALTY, INC., : C.A. NO. K12C-03-014 RBY
 :
 :
Defendants Below, Appellees. :

**APPELLEE 206 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, LLC'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL

Susan L. Hauske (#3752)
Robert D. Cecil, Jr. (#5317)
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 400
P.O. Box 2092
Wilmington, DE 19899
Attorneys for Appellee
206 Massachusetts Avenue, LLC

DATED: 6/18/2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

ARGUMENT10

A. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS APPELLANT’S UNEQUIVOCAL TESTIMONY SUPPORTS A FINDING OF PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF THE RISK AND THAT SHE WAS MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT NEGLIGENT AS A MATTER OF LAW

 1. QUESTION PRESENTED10

 2. SCOPE OF REVIEW10

 3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT11

B. THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION OF THE CONTRACT IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE

 1. QUESTION PRESENTED21

 2. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....21

 3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT21

C. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON APPELLANTS’ UNSUBSTANTIATED BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM

 1. QUESTION PRESENTED28

2. SCOPE OF REVIEW28

3. MERITS OF ARGUMENT29

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Baker v. E. Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5622443 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2011).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Brady v. White</i> , 2006 WL 2790914 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	10
<i>Casey Employment Servs., Inc. v. Dali</i> , 634 A.2d 938 (Del. 1993).....	21
<i>Croom v. Pressley</i> , 1994 WL 466013 (Del. Super. Ct. July 29, 1994).....	15, 17
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001).....	30
<i>Fletcher Int'l, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013).....	30
<i>James v. Getty Oil Co. (E. Operations), Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. 1983).....	23, 24
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992).....	18
<i>Laws v. Ayre Leasing, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 465334 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 1995)	24
<i>Leary v. Oswald</i> , 2006 WL 3587249 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2006).....	30
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	26, 27

Moore v. Sizemore,
405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979)10, 11, 28

Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp,
991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....25

Pipher v. Parsell,
930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007)10, 21, 28

Rizzo v. John E. Healy and Sons, Inc.,
1990 WL 18378 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 1990).....23

Slowe v. Pike Creek Court Club, Inc.,
2008 WL 5115035 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2008).....24

Triebel v. Sabo,
714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....19

Statutes and Regulations

7 Del. C. § 1711.....16
